[To be published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, Part-II, Section 3, Sub-section (ii)]

Government of India Ministry of Finance Department of Revenue

Notification No. 50/2016-Customs (N.T.)

New Delhi, dated the 13th April, 2016

S.O. (E). -In exercise of powers conferred by sub-section (1) of section 4 and sub-section (1) of section 5 of Customs Act, 1962 (52 of 1962), the Central Board of Excise and Customs hereby appoints officers mentioned in column 5 to act as a Common Adjudicating Authority to exercise powers and discharge duties conferred or imposed on officers mentioned in column (4) of table below in respect of cases mentioned in column (3) of said table for purpose of adjudication of show cause notices mentioned herein, namely:-

Table

| Sl. No. | Name of the Noticee(M/s) and Address | Show Cause Notice Number and date | Name of the Adjudicating Authorities | Common Adjudicating Authority |
|------------|---|---|--|--|
| 1 | 2 | 3 | 4 | 5 |
| 1 | T.C. Terrytex Ltd., Railway Road, Muktsar | 856(1)LDH/2014 dated 16.12.2014 | Commissioner of Customs, Inland Container Depot, GRFL, Sahnewal, Ludhiana Joint/ Additional Commissioner of Customs, Inland Container Depot, Patparganj, New Delhi Joint/ Additional Commissioner of Customs (Import), New Custom House, Near IGI Airport, New Delhi | Commissioner of Customs, Inland Container Depot, GRFL, Sahnewal, Ludhiana |
| 2 | Pallahan Industries, Jalandhar and Others | DRI/LDZU/856/ENQ-4 (INT-01)/2015/III dated 2.9.2015 | Joint /Additional Commissioner of Customs, Inland Container Depot, GRFL, Sahnewal, Ludhiana Joint /Additional Commissioner of Customs, Jawaharlal Nehru Custom House, Nhava Sheva-III, Post Uran, Distt. Raigad, Maharashtra | Joint /Additional Commissioner of Customs, Inland Container Depot, GRFL, Sahnewal, Ludhiana |
| 3 | Narmadeshwar Enterprises, 244- B, Sarpanch Colony, Near Chetan Little Angel School, Jamalpur, Ludhiana | DRI F. No. 856(39)LDH/2010/II dated 6.10.2015 | Joint/Additional Commissioner of Customs, Inland Container Depot, Sahnewal, G.T. Road, Ludhiana Joint/Additional Commissioner of Customs, Nhava Sheva-1, Jawaharlal Nehru Custom House, Tal- Uran, District-Raigad, Maharashtra. | Joint/Additional Commissioner of Customs, Inland Container Depot, GRFL, Sahnewal, Ludhiana |
| 4 | Venus Industrial Corporation, Ludhiana | DRI/CHD-RU/855/INV- 05/2015 dated 06.11.2015 | Commissioner of Customs, Inland Container Depot, Ludhiana Joint/ Additional Commissioner of Customs, Nhava Sheva-I, Raigad, Maharashtra | Commissioner of Customs, Inland Container Depot, GRFL, Sahnewal, Ludhiana |

| 5 | Swati Industries, Ludhiana | DRI/CHD-RU/855/INV- 10/2015 dated 23.11.2015 | Joint/ Additional Commissioner of Customs, Pub Building, Adani Port, Mundra, Kutch Assistant/ Deputy Commissioner of Customs, Nhava Sheva – I, Jawaharlal Nehru Custom House, Raigad | Joint/ Additional Commissioner of Customs, Pub Building Adani Port, Mundra, Kutch |
|----|---|---|--|---|
| 6. | Shri Rahul Khanna, Director, M/s Kiran Forex Pvt. Ltd, Delhi & others | DRI F.NO. 05/CL/IMP/DRI/SLG/ 2014-15 dated 12.6.2015 | Commissioner of Customs, Central Excise and Service Tax, Siliguri. Commissioner of Customs(Prev.), New Custom House, New Delhi | Commissioner of Customs, Central Excise and Service Tax, Siliguri. |
| 7 | Ambience Hotels and Resorts Pvt. Ltd, New Delhi and others | DRI/HQ-CI/50D/Enq-1(Int-Nil)/2014 dated 02.09.2014 | Commissioner of Customs (Export), Jawaharlal Nehru Custom House, Nhava Sheva Commissioner of Customs (Export), Mumbai-I Zone, New Custom House, Mumbai Commissioner of Customs, Air Cargo Export, New Custom House, New Delhi Additional Commissioner of Customs, Inland Container Depot, Tughlakabad, New Delhi | Commissioner of Customs, Export-I, Mumbai Zone-I, New Custom House, Mumbai |
| 8 | Base Corporation, Bengaluru and others | DRI F. No. 34/XI/2013- CI dated 30.03.2015 | Principal Commissioner of Customs (Import), Inland Container Depot, Tughlakabad, New Delhi Additional/Joint Commissioner of Customs (Sea port Import), Custom House, Chennai | Principal Commissioner of Customs (Import), Inland Container Depot, Tughlakabad, New Delhi |
| 9 | M.M Enterprises, Amritsar and Others | DRI F. No. 50D/6/2009-CI dated 16.07.2009 C. No. VIII(ICD)TKD/6/Adj/ Commr./18/2009/Pt.I dated 20.05.2011 | Commissioner of Customs, Delhi (ICDs) Commissioner of Customs, Inland Container Depot, Tughlakabad, New Delhi | Principal Commissioner of Customs (Import), Inland Container Depot, Tughlakabad, New Delhi |

[F No.437/12/2016-Cus.IV]

(Z. R. Kamili) Director (Customs)